Revenue Service (FIRS), staff of Small and Medium Enterprises Development Agency of Nigeria (SMEDAN), 

and staff of Bank of Industries (BOI) respectively. The Cochran 1977 sample size determination technique was 

used in arriving at a sample size of three hundred and eighty-four (384) respondents. However, for purpose of 

proactiveness, four hundred and fifty (450) copies of likert scale questionnaire were administered. Four hundred 

and seven (407) copies were retrieved, and after sorting for defects and mutilated copies, the sample size of 384 

copies, which conforms with Cochran (1977) sample size for infinite population were used for this study.  

Findings: Responses were analysed with the aid of inferential analytical statistics, and the results shows that on

[...]

The justification for the use of Cochran (1977) approach is premised on the fact that it is a 

standard formular for drawing sample size in an infinite population of a given study. An application of 5% margin 

of error, amounted to a sample size of three hundred and eighty-four (384) respondents. Consequently, primary 

data for the study were derived through the means of well-structured administered questionnaire on selected 

sample respondents. However, to achieve the Cochran sample size, four hundred and fifty (450) copies of